|FS-100|
Window control FS-100
Installation and operating manual
Translation of the original installation manual
10.2022
160-629
Company information
Issued by: VEKA AG

Product name: Window control unit
Model name: FS
Type designation: 100
Article number 187.106.000.000
complies with the regulations of the following directives and harmonised standards.
The following harmonised standards have been applied:
Directives Harmonised standards
Radio equipment directive
2014/53/EU
EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1
EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 & EN 300 220-2 V3.2.1
EN 62479:2010
EMC Directive
2014/30/EU
EN IEC 61000-6-1:2007
EN 61000-6-3:2007A1:2011
Low-voltage directive
2014/35/EU
EN 60335-1:2010
RoHS Directive
2011/65/EU
The following guide has been applied:
Guide Version Designation
CENELEC
Guide 32
1st issue,
2014-07
Guide for safety-relevant risk assessment and risk reduction
for low voltage equipment
Location: Sendenhorst
Date: 01/10/2022
Hermann Schmitz, Head of Technology and Innovation
629a_00
 8 |FS-100| Subject to technical changes
Dated 10/2022 © VEKA AG
Declaration of conformity
 8
Declaration of conformity
3 Safety
3.1 General information about safety
The chapter "Safety" contains basic information about safety and provides an overview of all
important aspects. Other task-specific notes can be found in the sections on the individual life
phases. Compliance with this information is for your own safety.
3.2 Intended use
The FS-100 is intended for connecting and controlling window drives. Homematic IP control
elements or the Homematic IP app are used for operation.
The FS-100 is exclusively intended for fixed indoor installation.
3.3 Reasonably foreseeable misuse
The FS-100 may not be used in the following areas:
• Explosion-protected zones
• Medical technology
• Outdoor areas
• Installation in escape routes
The FS-100 is NOT intended for the following uses:
• Use in VdS-certified safety systems
The following always applies:
Any use other than the intended is regarded as unintended use.
The manufacturer shall not be responsible for any resulting damage. The user/operating
organisation alone bears the risk for such use.
Moreover, use of the FS-100 is regarded as use as intended if all applicable international and
national safety regulations and the safety regulations in this manual are followed.
629a_00
 9|FS-100|Subject to technical changes
Dated 10/2022 © VEKA AG
Safety
 9
Safety
3.4 Personnel qualifications
The various tasks described in this manual imply different qualification requirements for the persons
charged with performing the tasks.
Inexperienced and insufficiently qualified personnel cannot assess the risks when using the
DK-100 and consequently endanger themselves and other people.
• The work may only be carried out by persons who are experienced in performing the